Enrolled Senate Bill 428

Sponsored by Senator MANNING JR; Senators DEMBROW, FREDERICK, GELSER, GOLDEN, JAMA, PATTERSON, Representatives HAYDEN, PRUSAK, SCHOUTEN, WILDE (at the request of Tom Sincic - Health Care for all Oregon) (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to universal health care; creating new provisions; amending sections 8 and 10, chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2019; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 10, chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2019, is amended to read:

Sec. 10. Sections 1 to 9, [of this 2019 Act] chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2019, are repealed on January 2, [2022] 2023.

SECTION 2. Section 8, chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2019, is amended to read:

- **Sec. 8.** (1) The members of the Task Force on Universal Health Care shall be appointed no later than May 31, 2020.
- (2) No later than September 30, 2020, the Legislative Policy and Research Office shall begin preparing a work plan for the task force.
- (3) No later than September 30, 2022, the task force shall submit a report to the Legislative Assembly, in the manner provided in ORS 192.245, containing its findings and recommendations for the design of the Health Care for All Oregon Plan and the Health Care for All Oregon Board [to the 2021 regular session of the Legislative Assembly].

SECTION 3. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2021, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$516,768, which may be expended for extending the work of the Task Force on Universal Health Care under section 8, chapter 629, Oregon Laws 2019, as amended by section 2 of this 2021 Act.

SECTION 4. This 2021 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2021 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by Senate June 21, 2021	Received by Governor:	
	, 2021	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2021	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House June 24, 2021	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2021	
	Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State	